

EXHIBIT 74-C

to the

**CONFIDENTIAL DECLARATION
OF GREGG D. THOMAS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS**

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2D14-1079

TERRY GENE BOLLEA, professionally known as HULK HOGAN

Petitioner

v.

HEATHER CLEM; GAWKER MEDIA, LLC aka GAWKER MEDIA; GAWKER MEDIA GROUP, INC. aka GAWKER MEDIA; GAWKER ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; GAWKER TECHNOLOGY, LLC; GAWKER SALES, LLC; NICK DENTON; A.J. DAULERIO; KATE BENNERT, and BLOGWIRE HUNGARY SZELLEMI ALKOTAST HASZNOSITO KFT aka GAWKER MEDIA,

Respondents

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**
(Lower Tribunal Case No. 12012447CI-011)

**TERRY BOLLEA'S REPLY BRIEF FILED IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES J. HARDER, Esq.
charder@hmafirm.com
PHV No. 102333
HARDER MIRELL & ABRAMS LLP
1925 Century Park East, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90067

KENNETH G. TURKEL, Esq.
kturkel@bajocuva.com
Florida Bar No. 867233
CHRISTINA K. RAMIREZ, Esq.
cramirez@bajocuva.com
Florida Bar No. 954497
BAJO CUVA COHEN & TURKEL
P.A.
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900
Tampa, Florida 33602

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Whether Mr. Bollea Has Standing To Assert The Law
 Enforcement Privilege Is Irrelevant To The Analysis 4

 B. Gawker’s Arguments That The Records Sought From The
 FBI Are Not Privileged Do Not Withstand Scrutiny 7

 C. Compelled Waivers Cannot Be Used As A Tool For Litigants
 To Gain Access To Documents To Which They Otherwise
 Would Not Be Entitled 9

 D. A Writ Of Certiorari Is Necessary 12

III. GAWKER’S MISREPRESENTATIONS TO THIS COURT 13

 1. Regarding Mr. Bollea’s settlement with Mr. Clem: 13

 2. Regarding whether Mr. Bollea was aware of cameras in the
 Clems’ house: 13

 3. Regarding the timing of Mr. Bollea’s sexual relationship with
 Ms. Clem: 14

 4. Regarding Mr. Bollea’s responses to Gawker’s discovery
 concerning the FBI investigation: 14

 5. Regarding who distributed the sex video at issue: 15

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Adams v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2014 WL 309640, at *2 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Dellwood Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>Franco v. Franco</i> , 704 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)..... | passim |
| <i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>In re F&H Barge Corp.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 6 |
| <i>JTR Enterprises, LLC v. An Unknown Quantity of Colombian Emeralds, Amethysts and Quartz Crystals</i> , --- F.R.D. ----, 2013 WL 6570941 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2013) | 6 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pauker v. Olson</i> , 834 So.2d 198, 200 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rojas v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1994)..... | 2, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sanders v. Crotty</i> , 2008 WL 905993 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Santillan v. City of Reedley</i> , 2008 WL 62180 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Sirmans v. City of South Miami</i> , 86 F.R.D. 492 (S.D. Fla. 1980) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Sterling Merchandising, Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Puerto Rico 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais</i> , 2011 WL 4736359 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2011)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Tuite v. Henry</i> , 181 F.R.D. 175 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Wesley v. Gates</i> , 2009 WL 1955997 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>White v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 2009 WL 1298353 (S.D. Fla. May 8, 2009) ... | 6, 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)..... | 3, 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) | 11 |
